

\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2229/2016 & CM 6998/2019

RENU SHARMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Gunjan Singh, Ms.Harini
Raghupathy, Advs.

versus

GNCT OF DELHI AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Satyakam, ASC for R-1.
Mr.Sarfraz Khan, Adv. for DSLSA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

%

09.01.2020

1. A Status Report has been filed by the Department of Women and Child Development, Government of NCT of Delhi, which *inter-alia* annexes a copy of the communication dated 25.11.2019 addressed by the Delhi State Legal Services Authority (DSLISA) to the said Department.
2. The letter records an opinion received from the “Blind Relief Association” that the candidates such as petitioner herein, can be most suitable for attending to the telephonic calls in the office and/or scanning work etc. The letter further records that at present there are seven vacant posts for engagement of acid attack survivors for the “Rehabilitation of Victims of Acid Attack” in the Authority.
3. Keeping in view the above letter, the respondent no.1 is directed to locate an appropriate job for the petitioner in its establishments so as to ensure compliance with the order dated 18.03.2016 passed by this Court. A

Status Report in this regard shall be filed by the respondent no.1 positively one week prior to the next date of hearing.

4. As far as the Delhi State Legal Services Authority is concerned, it is directed to file a Status Report as to what steps it is taking for filling up of the seven posts that are admittedly lying vacant. Such report shall also be filed within the same period.

5. The DSLSA while filing its Status Report should also consider the question of relaxation that can be granted to the acid attack survivors for the purpose of such employment.

List on 2nd March, 2020.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

JANUARY 09, 2020/Arya